Music’s Duel



Also by Gavin Selerie:

Playground for the Working Line (Ziesing Brothers, 1981)
Azimuth (Binnacle Press, 1984)
Puzzle Canon (Spectacular Diseases, 1986)
Strip Signals (Galloping Dog Press, 1986)
Elizabethan Overhang (Spectacular Diseases, 1989)
Southam Street (New River Project, 1991)
Tilting Square (Binnacle Press, 1992)
Roxy (West House Books, 1996)
Danse Macabre, with Alan Halsey et al
(Ispress & West House Books, 1997)
Days of 49, with Alan Halsey (West House Books, 1999)
Vitagraph (Binnacle Press, 2001)
Le Fanu’s Ghost (Five Seasons Press, 2006)
The Canting Academy, with David Annwn et al (Ispress, 2008)



(GAVIN SELERIE

Music’s Duel

New and Selected Poems
1972-2008

Shearsman Books
Exeter



Published in the United Kingdom in 2009 by
Shearsman Books Ltd
58 Velwell Road
Exeter EX4 4L.D

ISBN 978-1-84861-003-3

Copyright © Gavin Selerie, 1972-2008
First Edition

The right of Gavin Selerie to be identified as the author of this work
has been asserted by him in accordance with the
Copyrights, Designs and Patents Act of 1988.

All rights reserved.

Cover image: stained-glass construction by Julie Arnall,
reproduced by permission of the artist.
Digital preparation by Alan Halsey.



CONTENTS

from Playground for the Working Line

‘One said go’

from Azimuth (parts I-1V) and Puzzle Canon

Star Carr

No Trespassers
Fyllr

Scope

The Ring
Hammer Pond

The True Generation of Serpents

The Knucker
‘What did I do’
In Shoreham
Demijohn

De Luce
Untitled
Botanologia
Scarp Stubbs
Rosedale
Shandy Shivers
Aversion
Transmission
Cause and Effect
Of Mausolus
Versipellis
Greenhouse
The Rose
Stump-Work
Rievaulx
Garland
Barricade Music
July Wakes

The Tyger
Stairway

13

16
17
18
19
20
24
26
28
29
31
32
35
39
40
42
43
46
47
48
49
50
52
54
56
57
60
62
64
67
69
70



from Azimuth (parts V-VII) and Puzzle Canon
As Herodotus
A Meeting with the Doctor
‘Watching the night sky’
Ohne
Paris 1912
Orlando
Habitaculum
Rogue Font
Plumb
Footnote
Dreads and Drolls
Rule of Mouth
Frame Slip
Babylonian Room
Script Rip
L'Inverno

Play-bill
Southam Street

Uncollected
Chipscore for Love (or, the Mediated Muse)

from Strip Signals

from Elizabethan Overhang
Make-Up
Long Take
Texarkana
Idea’s Mirror
Firstborn
Delayed Release
Tundale
One is Two
Phyletic
In and Out Of
Textural
Transfer

74
76
77
78
79
80
81
85
86
93
95
99
100
101
102
104
107

110

120

124

128
128
129
129
130
130
131
131
132
132
133
133



Obsession 134

Less and More 134
Psychotronic 135
Vermilion 135
from Tilting Square
Parnassus 138
Business and Origin 138
Brick-Hold 139
Supposes 139
Desire 140
Metabasis 140
Castlehaven 141
Sheet Bend 141
Touch-Paper 142
Possession 142
Old Redding 143
Field Figures 143
Middle Eight 144
Tom Tiddler’s Ground 144
Valentine 145
Numbers 145
Dialogue 146
The Call 147
Coordinates 147
Dogdays 148
After-Image 148
Impression 149
Matrix 149
Utility 150
Transport and Misnaming 150
Aspic 151
Privily 151
Uncollected
Minor Concerns 154
“Yule flushed’ 157
Byrd Consort 158
De Luce (reprise) 159



from Roxy 162

from Danse Macabre 198
Uncollected
Capricho Oscuro 202
Still Saraband 203
East of Absolute 204
Exile Dawn 205
Autonomic Stitch 206
Presliad 207
Springsome 208
Remate 209
from Days of 49
On the Slate 212
Red Light on Green 213
Bird in France 215
Faust Variations 216
Noir 219
Four Star Puzzle 221
ManU/Mersenne Primer 222
A Line Engraved 223
The Small Back Room 224
Bacon Heads 226
Stromboli 227
Diagonal 229
Uncollected
Cromer Contours 234
Swimmer’s Wake: 4 Nashscapes 235
Vortex Rerun 236

from Le Fanu’s Ghost

Tomogram 238
Burnt Custom, Bright Shroud 240
Glass Master 241
Braced Planes 246
Faded Novel: Fine Again 247



Casement

Bacon Dust

Speedwell

Chaocipher

Liberty Knots

Exquisite Corpse

Duelling Tales

Riddle

Polesden Lacey

Erose

Alphacrux

Bootmarks and Fingersigns
Ligature

Exercise for Ear

Silvine Memo

Criss Cross: In Irving’s Shadow
André Breton Dreams the Walk of Charles Maturin
Terror Twilight

Uncollected

Forty-nine comes Clare
Bone Metallic

Uncollected

Baseline Eldorado
Two Shots at Intolerance
Kensal Gravure
World Levered on One
Short Takes:
Playing Policy Blues
Snatch It Back Blues

from The Canting Academy

Decacord for Knaves

Uncollected

Proxy Features
Deep Clearance
Up from the Vault

249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
260
262
263
264
265
266
269
270
271

274
276

278
285
286
292

294

294

296

300
308
310



Gulf Ghost File
Crickearl’s Chorus
Duometric

Divisions on a Ground
Codacrop

Notes and Acknowledgements

10

317
319
320
321
322

324



For my niece and nephew
Gemma and Peter

and in memory of my parents
Peter Alexander Shaw Selerie 1916-1989
E. Muriel Helen (Lee) Selerie 1916-2007






One said go
never hesitate

The other said

you will have to stand
by each line

for the rest

of your life

13






from Azimuth (I-1V) and Puzzle Canon

1972-1978



16

Star Carr

You stand up a stag,

the skull pressed to your own
with horn-spring

height and hardness,
reaching into the other

dark domain

I was the red deer
I hunted,

I was the year
next given,

I moved above
the marshy lake

Dancing in the campfire flames,
dressed for story-telling,
driven by the load of memory

So the stars shake

the wind cries
the riggs beckon

(Vale of Pickering, 8000 BC)



No Trespassers

Who's here who should not
dwell, them as needs
a scape afar

skin to skin
over ground divide
in secret coppice heart

urgent commune
by orbit turns

to quiet clutch
and let go

rustle, twitch, grunt—
what stirs
under oak and ash

beside strange creature pulse

from the trods

of an ancient ridge
they shift,

dark grey, white heads
streaked with black

bedding to the surface
drag, and nuzzle this soil
for grubs and roots

two feet away

some Doomsday trust
says adult and cubs
will not begrudge

our stay since February
wind by snatches

as the sign, absurd
back there
bears witness

17



18

Fyllr

leaning into the hill
she drew him
through green skirt, red knickers

a passage guarded
in modest bud

fear the rays of fire
sixty times a raging child

knitted the several parts
bone blood and limb

Fyllr: or Fulla (filler, lifegiver), handmaiden and confidante
of Frigg. A Norse fertility goddess.



Scope

Reeds, meadows, and sand
reaching flat to the horizon,

scattered farmsteads on low mounds

red above the fields

sky spreading into sea

fixed with ink

murmuring in stillness

across the marshes and dunes

a force agitating from below —
someone walking on the causeway
a faraway giant

the clouds alive with orange

the dykes purple

colour and light
is form itself

Seebiill, 1972

19



The Ring

We sat silent beneath the moon
in a crown of slender trees

and the legend precipitated

a riot of cordage

from which there could be

no divergence.

Before the chaffinches
a stone curlew

in wild, human voice.
Before the beech-trunks
an oval earthwork,

a later temple

within.

800 feet, a ridge
between the Adur and the Arun,
Celtic banks and hollows.

We looked through silver-grey pillars
towards Cissbury and Lancing,

other crests with a separate music,
towards the tide-pull

at Shoreham.

Leaf and wing forms without I or it
murmur as we drop

steeply from the scarp.

Our feet plot the nervous system
of planets wheeling.

Rabbits scamper in chalk,
flint-flakes shift and scatter,

the field narrows to a tunnel
breathing through foliage.

Sliding more than walking,
we follow a spear point

20



marked but strange —

a world new, potent, inimical

and besieging: he was talking

of a serpent engendered by the Sun
and killed by him

to protect the human race

who dreaded its fire and suppleness.
Of that same god’s pursuit

of a virgin who refused his flame
and was captured in a freeze

of writhing sinews.

He said only: Let her be always
green and shining.

As each tree became that face

and dissolved, moving in and out
of the forest. The years

an elastic turf under foot.

She raises her arms to the stars,
she is fresh as gathered herbs,
she offers new blood for the forgotten,

she is the night prowler’s triple dream.

A panel of perforated black,

silver profile of a leering mask.
There was something closed

that began again. He looked ahead
at others ganging. Stopped

as between decades, dim laughter
about. Maybe a trumpet, a trumpet
bottling feeling, a harmon mute
speaking gruffly sweet. Drums
paring each bar with a rimshot.
Tremor on seam of contact.

To each his language — do they know,
can they, is this a non-repeat frame
or a blinker jump?

21



Flecked forward by a thread
groundlong they go

passing no should or ought
where roots coil like pythons,
branches quiver.

The tall chemist led them back

to the cottage. After him, in line,

the psychologist. Last, as a retina

over crystal, the poet, bringing her power
with him. Down the lane, by hedges

and haystacks, they share thoughts
roughly inherited, take colour

from iron stalks. Quickly the secret

is overlaid: a slippery, thorny track
running south-east between the charted routes.
To the High Street with its curves and dips
and no satyric cries.

Icon of that place, his friend’s
woman, she queens it casually
on the doorstep. The cats are roused.

Brushing fat daisies, they walk

as intruders in known space:

the salad on the dresser not for eating,

the disc on the turntable not for hearing,
the books, as a concertina, not for reading.

She turns suddenly and laughs,

her cheeks boned with summer lightning,
and he sees one thought pass over another,
all that was anger being pain.

The head swims with spreading legs

as beams bend in a white room.
Thinking back, he is thinking of a figure
but she reverses

to show a need not voiced

a morning or a season ahead.

22



She is wearing a red cotton dress

with embroidered mirrors. She has bangles
on her wrist. She drums her fingers

on the couch. Her eyes pierce

a male domain, check-shirted.

Soldiers march across the wall

in green uniforms with red tabs.

A kettle boils after the gas is turned off.
He stubs out a cigarette, eradicating
schooldays. Mud in the crevices

of a boot sole. Daffodils in a Persian
carpet, or lilies expiring. Veins

in an alabaster cup.

What shivers as a tart reply
is not—you stalk the glint
of your own weakness.

A chain unfastens, is there
by the hearth.

One parts the curtains to find a star cluster.
Another feels that rich aggregate,

if ever we were alive, without stirring.

Our silver mistress, constant in change,
sparkles in woodland as the village sleeps.

23





