

#### Also by Gavin Selerie:

Playground for the Working Line (Ziesing Brothers, 1981)

Azimuth (Binnacle Press, 1984)

Puzzle Canon (Spectacular Diseases, 1986)

Strip Signals (Galloping Dog Press, 1986)

Elizabethan Overhang (Spectacular Diseases, 1989)

Southam Street (New River Project, 1991)

*Tilting Square* (Binnacle Press, 1992)

Roxy (West House Books, 1996)

Danse Macabre, with Alan Halsey et al

(Ispress & West House Books, 1997)

Days of '49, with Alan Halsey (West House Books, 1999)

Vitagraph (Binnacle Press, 2001)

Le Fanu's Ghost (Five Seasons Press, 2006)

The Canting Academy, with David Annwn et al (Ispress, 2008)

# GAVIN SELERIE

# Music's Duel New and Selected Poems 1972-2008

Shearsman Books Exeter

#### Published in the United Kingdom in 2009 by Shearsman Books Ltd 58 Velwell Road Exeter EX4 4LD

ISBN 978-1-84861-003-3

Copyright © Gavin Selerie, 1972–2008 First Edition

The right of Gavin Selerie to be identified as the author of this work has been asserted by him in accordance with the Copyrights, Designs and Patents Act of 1988.

All rights reserved.

Cover image: stained-glass construction by Julie Arnall, reproduced by permission of the artist.

Digital preparation by Alan Halsey.

#### **C**ONTENTS

from Playground for the Working Line	
'One said go'	13
from <b>Azimuth</b> (parts I-IV) and <b>Puzzle Canon</b>	
Star Carr	16
No Trespassers	17
Fyllr	18
Scope	19
The Ring	20
Hammer Pond	24
The True Generation of Serpents	26
The Knucker	28
'What did I do'	29
In Shoreham	31
Demijohn	32
De Luce	35
Untitled	39
Botanologia	40
Scarp Stubbs	42
Rosedale	43
Shandy Shivers	46
Aversion	47
Transmission	48
Cause and Effect	49
Of Mausolus	50
Versipellis	52
Greenhouse	54
The Rose	56
Stump-Work	57
Rievaulx	60
Garland	62
Barricade Music	64
July Wakes	67
The Tyger	69
Stairway	70

from <b>Azimuth</b> (parts V-VII) and <b>Puzzle Canon</b>	
As Herodotus	74
A Meeting with the Doctor	76
'Watching the night sky'	77
Ohne	78
Paris 1912	79
Orlando	80
Habitaculum	81
Rogue Font	85
Plumb	86
Footnote	93
Dreads and Drolls	95
Rule of Mouth	99
Frame Slip	100
Babylonian Room	101
Script Rip	102
L'Inverno	104
Play-bill	107
Southam Street	110
Uncollected Chipscore for Love (or, the Mediated Muse)	120
from Strip Signals	124
from Elizabethan Overhang	
Make-Up	128
Long Take	128
Texarkana	129
Idea's Mirror	129
Firstborn	130
Delayed Release	130
Tundale	131
One is Two	131
Phyletic	132
In and Out Of	122
m . 1	132
Textural	132

Obsession	134
Less and More	134
Psychotronic	135
Vermilion	135
from Tilting Square	
Parnassus	138
Business and Origin	138
Brick-Hold	139
Supposes	139
Desire	140
Metabasis	140
Castlehaven	141
Sheet Bend	141
Touch-Paper	142
Possession	142
Old Redding	143
Field Figures	143
Middle Eight	144
Tom Tiddler's Ground	144
Valentine	145
Numbers	145
Dialogue	146
The Call	147
Coordinates	147
Dogdays	148
After-Image	148
Impression	149
Matrix	149
Utility	150
Transport and Misnaming	150
Aspic	151
Privily	151
Uncollected	
Minor Concerns	154
'Yule flushed'	157
Byrd Consort	158
De Luce (reprise)	159

from <b>Roxy</b>	162
from Danse Macabre	198
Uncollected	
Capricho Oscuro	202
Still Saraband	203
East of Absolute	204
Exile Dawn	205
Autonomic Stitch	206
Presliad	207
Springsome	208
Remate	209
from Days of '49	
On the Slate	212
Red Light on Green	213
Bird in France	215
Faust Variations	216
Noir	219
Four Star Puzzle	221
ManU/Mersenne Primer	222
A Line Engraved	223
The Small Back Room	224
Bacon Heads	226
Stromboli	227
Diagonal	229
Uncollected	
Cromer Contours	234
Swimmer's Wake: 4 Nashscapes	235
Vortex Rerun	236
from <b>Le Fanu's Ghost</b>	
Tomogram	238
Burnt Custom, Bright Shroud	240
Glass Master	241
Braced Planes	246
Faded Novel: Fine Again	247

Casement	249
Bacon Dust	250
Speedwell	251
Chaocipher	252
Liberty Knots	253
Exquisite Corpse	254
Duelling Tales	255
Riddle	256
Polesden Lacey	257
Erose	260
Alphacrux	262
Bootmarks and Fingersigns	263
Ligature	264
Exercise for Ear	265
Silvine Memo	266
Criss Cross: In Irving's Shadow	269
André Breton Dreams the Walk of Charles Maturin	270
Terror Twilight	271
Uncollected	
Forty-nine comes Clare	274
Bone Metallic	276
Uncollected	
Baseline Eldorado	278
Two Shots at Intolerance	285
Kensal Gravure	286
World Levered on One	292
Short Takes:	
Playing Policy Blues	294
Snatch It Back Blues	294
from The Canting Academy	
Decacord for Knaves	296
Uncollected	
Proxy Features	300
Deep Clearance	308
Up from the Vault	310
<u>*</u>	

Gulf Ghost File	317
Crickearl's Chorus	319
Duometric	320
Divisions on a Ground	321
Codacrop	322
Notes and Acknowledgements	324

# For my niece and nephew Gemma and Peter

and in memory of my parents Peter Alexander Shaw Selerie 1916–1989 E. Muriel Helen (Lee) Selerie 1916–2007

One said go never hesitate

The other said you will have to stand by each line for the rest of your life

# from Azimuth (I-IV) and Puzzle Canon 1972–1978

#### Star Carr

You stand up a stag, the skull pressed to your own with horn-spring height and hardness, reaching into the other dark domain

I was the red deer I hunted, I was the year next given, I moved above the marshy lake

Dancing in the campfire flames, dressed for story-telling, driven by the load of memory

So the stars shake the wind cries the riggs beckon

(Vale of Pickering, 8000 BC)

## No Trespassers

Who's here who should not dwell, them as needs a scape afar

skin to skin over ground divide in secret coppice heart

urgent commune by orbit turns to quiet clutch and let go

rustle, twitch, grunt — what stirs under oak and ash beside strange creature pulse

from the trods of an ancient ridge they shift, dark grey, white heads streaked with black

bedding to the surface drag, and nuzzle this soil for grubs and roots

two feet away some Doomsday trust says adult and cubs will not begrudge our stay since February wind by snatches

as the sign, absurd back there bears witness

# **Fyllr**

leaning into the hill she drew him through green skirt, red knickers

a passage guarded in modest bud

fear the rays of fire sixty times a raging child

knitted the several parts bone blood and limb

Fyllr: or Fulla (filler, lifegiver), handmaiden and confidante of Frigg. A Norse fertility goddess.

## Scope

Reeds, meadows, and sand reaching flat to the horizon, scattered farmsteads on low mounds red above the fields

sky spreading into sea fixed with ink murmuring in stillness across the marshes and dunes

a force agitating from below — someone walking on the causeway a faraway giant the clouds alive with orange the dykes purple

colour and light is form itself

Seebüll, 1972

## The Ring

We sat silent beneath the moon in a crown of slender trees and the legend precipitated a riot of cordage from which there could be no divergence.

Before the chaffinches a stone curlew in wild, human voice. Before the beech-trunks an oval earthwork, a later temple within.

800 feet, a ridge between the Adur and the Arun, Celtic banks and hollows.

We looked through silver-grey pillars towards Cissbury and Lancing, other crests with a separate music, towards the tide-pull at Shoreham.

Leaf and wing forms without I or it murmur as we drop steeply from the scarp.
Our feet plot the nervous system of planets wheeling.
Rabbits scamper in chalk, flint-flakes shift and scatter, the field narrows to a tunnel breathing through foliage.

Sliding more than walking, we follow a spear point

marked but strange —
a world new, potent, inimical
and besieging: he was talking
of a serpent engendered by the Sun
and killed by him
to protect the human race
who dreaded its fire and suppleness.
Of that same god's pursuit
of a virgin who refused his flame
and was captured in a freeze
of writhing sinews.
He said only: Let her be always
green and shining.

As each tree became that face and dissolved, moving in and out of the forest. The years an elastic turf under foot.

She raises her arms to the stars, she is fresh as gathered herbs, she offers new blood for the forgotten, she is the night prowler's triple dream.

A panel of perforated black, silver profile of a leering mask. There was something closed that began again. He looked ahead at others ganging. Stopped as between decades, dim laughter about. Maybe a trumpet, a trumpet bottling feeling, a harmon mute speaking gruffly sweet. Drums paring each bar with a rimshot. Tremor on seam of contact. To each his language — do they know, can they, is this a non-repeat frame or a blinker jump?

Flecked forward by a thread groundlong they go passing no should or ought where roots coil like pythons, branches quiver.

The tall chemist led them back to the cottage. After him, in line, the psychologist. Last, as a retina over crystal, the poet, bringing her power with him. Down the lane, by hedges and haystacks, they share thoughts roughly inherited, take colour from iron stalks. Quickly the secret is overlaid: a slippery, thorny track running south-east between the charted routes. To the High Street with its curves and dips and no satyric cries.

Icon of that place, his friend's woman, she queens it casually on the doorstep. The cats are roused.

Brushing fat daisies, they walk as intruders in known space: the salad on the dresser not for eating, the disc on the turntable not for hearing, the books, as a concertina, not for reading.

She turns suddenly and laughs, her cheeks boned with summer lightning, and he sees one thought pass over another, all that was anger being pain.

The head swims with spreading legs as beams bend in a white room. Thinking back, he is thinking of a figure but she reverses to show a need not voiced a morning or a season ahead.

She is wearing a red cotton dress with embroidered mirrors. She has bangles on her wrist. She drums her fingers on the couch. Her eyes pierce a male domain, check-shirted.

Soldiers march across the wall in green uniforms with red tabs. A kettle boils after the gas is turned off. He stubs out a cigarette, eradicating schooldays. Mud in the crevices of a boot sole. Daffodils in a Persian carpet, or lilies expiring. Veins in an alabaster cup.

What shivers as a tart reply is not—you stalk the glint of your own weakness. A chain unfastens, is there by the hearth.

One parts the curtains to find a star cluster. Another feels that rich aggregate, if ever we were alive, without stirring. Our silver mistress, constant in change, sparkles in woodland as the village sleeps.